1st Reading 10/24/2023 2nd Reading <u>11/14/2023</u>

BILL NO. 23-49

ORDINANCE NO. <u>5403</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH WASTE CONNECTIONS OF MISSOURI, INC., TO PROVIDE FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE YEAR TERM AT CERTAIN RATES AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, as amended.

WHEREAS, the City of Crestwood, Missouri (the "City") entered into an agreement with Waste Connections of Missouri, Inc. ("Waste Connections") dated December 11, 2018, for residential waste collection (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is currently set to expire on March 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Waste Connections has offered the City competitive pricing to extend the

Agreement for an additional five year period; and

WHEREAS, City staff has been satisfied with the performance of Waste Connections and

the Public Works Board has discussed and approved this amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City Purchasing Policy would require the waste services to be competitively bid; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy also provides that the Board of Aldermen in its sole and absolute discretion may waive any and all requirements set forth in the Purchasing Policy; and

WHEREAS, City staff has done independent research and believes the rates proposed by Waste Connections to be competitive; and

WHEREAS, City staff requests that the Board of Aldermen waive its Purchasing Policy in this instance to permit the amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen deems the services provided by Waste Connections necessary and the proposal to be reasonable and authorizes the waiver of the Purchasing Policy and the execution of the First Amendment to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Board of Aldermen hereby finds and determines the rates proposed in the First Amendment to be competitive and reasonable, and hereby waives any requirements of its Purchasing Policy which would prevent it from proceeding with the First Amendment, as being in the best interests of the City.

<u>SECTOIN 2</u>: The First Amendment to Agreement with Waste Connections, Inc. for residential waste collection services is hereby approved, as attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> and made a part hereof.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The City Administrator, or his designee, is authorized to approve and execute change orders in the event of contingencies or additional work related to the Amendment as authorized pursuant to the City Purchasing Policy.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to the Agreement and to take such other action as may be reasonably necessary to approve the Amendment and carry out the intents and purposes of this Ordinance.

2

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED this 14th day of November, 2023.

cott Shufel Mayor

ATTEST:

nsol City Cler

APPROVED this 14th day of November, 2023.

Scott Should

Mayor

EXHIBIT A [Copy of Amendment to Agreement]

4